West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




WNVOASIS oo oms 8 [o] | @tane S personaze @) ccessimty [ avpricp . Avout

Weicome, Alisha S Pettit Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable
Soﬂeihﬂonnetponu{m)‘ Dept: 0403 ID: ESR04062000000005704 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final | v | o 00 04/06/2020

[N ENI G BN Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
L

Procurement Folder: 694788 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0403
Vendor ID: 000000204338 ﬂ;l SO Doc ID: DBS2000000003
Legal Name: W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS INC Published Date: 3/20/20
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 4/6/20
Total Bid: $299,500.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (04/06/2020 Status: Closed
Response Time: 13:24 Solicitation Description: Addendum No 3 - Classroom
reconfiguration construction
Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East L.
9 Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 694788

Solicitation Description : Addendum No 3 - Classroom reconfiguration construction

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2020-04-06 SR 0403 ESR04062000000005704 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000204338
W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS INC
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0403 DBS2000000003
Total Bid : $299,500.00 Response Date: 2020-04-06 Response Time: 13:24:44
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet
(304) 558-2596
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Building and Facility Construction and $299,500.00
Maintenance Services
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000
Building and Facility Construction and Maintenance Services

Extended Description :

Page: 2



g:;grwsinr? Di;/isc.)snt ¢ Eact State of West Virginia
ashington Street Eas ;
Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotation

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 684788

Doc Description: Addendum No 3 - Classroom reconfiguration construction

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Vgrsion
2020-03-20 2020-04-06 CRFQ 0403 DBS2000000003 4
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2018 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
P. 0. Box 945

Martinsburg, WV 25402
304-267-8959

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet

(304) 558-2596

guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov

James W. Dai »Iil_-%sident
Signature X i - FEIN# 55-0618361

pATE 4/6/2020

All off%pﬁubject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001




Addendum

Addendum No.03, is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

Request for Quotation
(Construction Services for the WV School for the Deaf & Blind - classroom reconfiguration and related construction Project)

In accordance with WV Code 5A-3 and WV Code 5-22, The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the Agency The West
Virginia School for the Deaf & Blind (WVDBS) to establish a one-time construction contract to reconfigure individual classrooms into larger

multi-grade/multi -instructional classrooms for the 2020-2021 school year, at the facility located in Hampshire County, Romney, West Virginia per
the specifications, terms and conditions that are a part of this solicitation and reference herein.

* PDF versions of the specification drawings are available to view and download on the wvOAIS Vendor Self Serve (VSS) website.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND
301 EAST MAIN ST

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND
301 EAST MAIN ST

ROMNEY WV26757-1894 ROMNEY WV 26757-1894

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Vainisnance Services oo o 2419, 500 -
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000

Extended Description :
Building and Facility Construction and Maintenance Services

Page: 2



DBS2000000003

Document Phase

Final

Document Description
Addendum No 3 - Classroom reconfiguration

construction

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




West Virginia Agriculiultre
Agency Dspartment of Admistration

REQ.P.O# crrq 0403 DBS2000000003

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
of Martinsburg \ WV , as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of Boston . MA , @& corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MA with its principal office in the City of Boston , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid $___ 5% ) for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the

Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
WVSDB Classroom Re-Configuration

NOW THEREFORE,

{(a) If sald bid shall be rejected, or

{b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
‘Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this__6th ___day of April ., 2020

 Principal Seal W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

——{ f Principal)
By C
/ (Must bg;gs‘ggnk\frc/e President, or
- y Authorized Agent)

President

(Title)

Surety Seal k . | Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
‘ (Name of Surety)

o Doy P Q@UQU

Tammy S. Setve, Licensed WU esidentagent  Attomey-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,
interest rate or residual value guarantees.

currency rate,

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty insurance Company Certificate No: 8201353-014055
West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant fo and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Jaime L.
Carpenter, Kimberly L. Miles, Tammy 8. Selbe, Douglas P. Taylor, Andrew K. Teeter

all of the city of Charleston state of West Virginia each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obfigations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
theretothis  3rd  dayof June , 2019 .

Liberty Mutual insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty insurance Company
West American insurance Company

Tl

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis  3rd dayof June ,_2019  before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Chio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal /\
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County By: Mﬂé}

L, Ky ! i +
e Wzﬁg}"{‘ My Commission Fxires March 28, 2021 Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Q,:{;Z o ‘.}?’v’ Member, F A of

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chaimman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary fo act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and aftested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE Xii - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chaimman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of affomey, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary o appoint such attomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attomey issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

1, Renee C. Liewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the original power of attomey of which the foregoing is a full, true and comrect copy of the Power of Aitomey executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto sst my hend and affixed the seals of said Companies this  6th  day of April , 2020 .

) T'” ¢ W :

Renee C. Uwellyn, Assistant Secretary

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call




23

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Coniracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring 1o perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginis Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license pumber on jts bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the Jicense number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid, Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: _W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Contractor’s License No.: WV-_ Wy005270

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. BRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shail promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the Jow bidder and second lIow bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request, Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To compiy with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavitora
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va, Code 21-1D-2(b} and {k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or Jess or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va, Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract it (1} Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the pubfic authority; or (3} Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor’s drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant (o W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b} and (X), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 01/08/2020



VYV VYV VVVVVVVVVVVYVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the
West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV005270

Classification:

ELECTRICAL ROOFING
GENERAL BUILDING CONCRETE
GENERAL ENGINEERING MASONRY
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING SIDING
MULTIFAMILY ASPHALT
PIPING EXCAVATION
PLUMBING DRYWALL
RESIDENTIAL STEEL ERECTION
SPECIALTY LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS

W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS INC
DBA W HARLEY MILLER SYSTEMS
1193 HEDGESVILLE RD
MARTINSBURG, WV 25403

Date Issued Expiration Date

A > :
s ./{j2a4w >f22 o
&Jthorizcd Company Signa Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

BO ARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being

performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed

and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West
» A A A A A A A A‘ Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.




Sul List Submission (C Hion C Onty
Bidder’s Name: W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.

L]

Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to compilete the
project.

27

’ Subconiractor Name ' [ License Number if Required by

| W.Vu Code § 24-11-1 et.seq.

DED Plumbina | WY Dzna32

MVitro  lonstrichen | WY 04260

SES ¢leume eI

l
_
|
_’

_

|
|
:
|

S

L

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 01/09/2020



28

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the

Contract Administrator and the initial point o f tters relating to this Contract.
James W. Dailey, III-President ‘ ;

(Name, Title) - —_—
James W. Dailey, III, President
(Printed Name and Title)
P. 0. Box 945 Martinsburg, WY 25402
{Address)
304-267-8959/ Fax 304-267-3452
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
tdailey@whmcontractors. com
{email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that -
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein: that I am submiiting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf: that
Tam suthorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has propetly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
{Company)

James W. Dailey, III-President

/C%ﬂmof?ﬁMm%nmﬁw Name, Title)

James W. Dailey, III-President
{Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

4/6/2020
{Diate}

304-267-8959/ Fax 304<267~3452
{Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 01/09/2020



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.; CRFQ0403 DBS2000000003

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below,
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: | hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ xx]1 Addendum No. 1 [ ] Addendum No. 6
[ xx] Addendum No. 2 [ ] Addendum No. 7
[ xx1 Addendum No. 3 [ 1 Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No.4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No.5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

T'understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. 1
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Company

Authorized Signature

4/6/2020

D_ate

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012



29

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing this addendurm acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans andfor specification, etc,

Addendum Numbers Received:

{Check the box next to each addendum received)
] Addendum No. 1 | Addendum No. 6
1] Addendum No, 2 %Adﬂmdmm No, 7
{x] Addendum No. 3 Addendum Ne. 8
{1 Addendum No. 4 [} Addendum No. 9
[J Addendum No. 5 [} Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.
I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is
binding.

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
Company

James W. Dailey, III President

Adthorized-Stomature
4/6/2020

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.

Revised 01/09/2020



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Clasgroom meﬁg&mﬁw and Reloted Constructdon

12, MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and
maintain @ primary contract manager responsible for oversesing Vendor’s responsibilities
under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours
to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should st its
Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:  James W, Dailey, III

Telephone Number: 304-267-8959

Fax Number: 304-267-3452

Email Address: tdai 1ey@whmcontractorsfcom

Revised O6/08/18



59
EXHIBIT A ~ PRICING PAGE

West Virginia School for Deaf and Blind
Classroom Reconfiguration and Related Construction

Name of Vendor: )
W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
- _ i
Address of Vendor: e -
P. 0. Box 945
Martinsburg, WV 25402 !
I_ — - SR
Phone Number of | —
Vendor: 0 304-267-8959
WV Contractors License WY- — —
No. s 005270

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local coanditions
affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions ta bidders,
drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to
complete all work in 2 workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Totsl Bid Amount

Total Bid Amount: !
Lump sum for &1l labeor,

terials, and equi t '
hned e | 209, 500 -
Documents.

Written in numbers. , ‘ e

Total Bid Amount:

Lump sum for all labor, ﬂUG \/\Uﬁdnll }/\;V'\Q -—VHV](/.

maferials, and equipmerit as

defined in the Bidding | m@wgm d ‘IO\\/@ \/’\U,m LH/A

Documents,

Written in words. fals s

_ Date: _ 4/6/2000

Name (Print): James W. Dailey, III




WV-F3
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF Berkeley , TO-WIT:

I, James W. Dailey, III _ , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am an employee of }, Harley Miller Contractars, Inc ; and,
{Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that i, Harlev Miller Contractors, Inc
{Cormnpany Name}

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: _game;w %? eyl
Signature: //

Title: _President

Company Name:_W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc,
Date: 4/6/2020

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this _6th _day of ___Apri] , 2020

By Commission expires __October 29, 2024

(Sea e @ﬁ’ﬁiﬁw

{Notary Public)

....................................

S o o PO
L
\ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
; Vickie R Kave
11 Colorado Court
- Falling Waters, WV 25419
= My Commission Expires October 29, 2024

L TS .

Rev, Jujy 7, 2017

frennsusnrnnrsnsouan




64
West Virginia Ethics Commission
Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts
(Required by W. Va. Code § 8D-1-2)

Neme &’ dﬁ%?cWﬁggag?anascggéiygnc' Address: PO Box 945-Martinsburg, WV 25402

Name of Authorized Agent: _James W. Dailey, III, President Address: PO Box 945-Martinsburg, WV 25402

Contract Number: _TBD Contract Description: WSDB-Classroom Reconfiguration

Governmental agency awarding contract: ___Wy School for the Deaf and Rlind

I Check here if this is a Supplemental Disciosure

List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business
entity for each category below {aflach additional pages if necessan):

1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract
#% Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

2. Any person or entity who owns 26% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)
BKCheck here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (excluding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)

@ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Signatura: ; 2 5 > ; Date Signed: __4/6/2020
/ . a/
Notary Verification

State of  West Virgi nia , County of _ Berkeley

I, _James W. Dailey, III . the authorized agent of the contracting business
entity listed above, being duly swormn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein Is being made under cath and under the
penally of perjury.

Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this_ 6th day of _Apri] 2020

Vi i {;L M&L
Notary Public's Signature

To be completed by Siate Agency:

Date Received by State Agency: P e OFFICIAL SEAL

s ‘ ey \ NOTARY PUBLIC
Date submitted to Ethics Commission: : N\ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Governmental agency submilling Disclosurs: ; Vickie R Kave

11 CoRsadeeGoithng 8, 20§
N/ Falling Waters, WV 25419
i e My Commission Expires October 28, 202




67

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(l), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known fo be In default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited 1o, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service faes, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or & related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor ang; (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than ona thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer defautt,

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply whers a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
elgven of the W, Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered indo & payment plan or agreemant and the vendor is not in defeult of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt™ means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money cwed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit viclation, license assessment, defeuifed workers’ compensation premium, penally
or other assessment presently delinguent or due and required to be paid to the siate or any of #5 political subdivisions, including
any interest or addifional penalfies accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or fisbility to the old hind or 1o the uninsured employers' und or being
in poficy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compansation coverage, or failure to
fully meet fts obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into & repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains In camptiance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individusl, corporation, parinership, association, fimited lighiity company or any ather
form or business assoclation or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the parly has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by efiact receive or
control @ portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the perly reneiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total confract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penaity of
faw for false swearing (W. Va. Code §81-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in defauit on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2} for ali other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that nelther vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendors Name: _W. Hapley MillerCantractors, Inc.

N o o

Authorized Signalure:

Date: _4/6/2020

State of West Vma

County of ___Berkeley , fo-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and swom io before me this 6th day of _Apri]

.20_20

My Commission expires __(ctober 29 20204,
AFFIX SEAL HERESES NTASL SERL, m?mnv PUBLIC
/ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Vickie R Kave

11 Colorado Court
v/ Falling Waters, WV 25419
="My Commission Expires October 29, 2024§

W R it

Burchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/18/2018;



